U
NOFFICIAL CORgy

PREPARED BY:

VAT

Doc#: 0916144056 Fee:
Eugene "Gene" Moore RHSP Fe§5$(1)00(?0

Cook County Recorder of Deeds
Date: 06/10/2008 11:44 AM Pg: 1018

Joseph D. Lambert, Esq.

Ventas, Inc.

111 S. Wacker Drive, Suite 4800
Chicago, IL 60606

MAIL AFTER RECORDING TO:

Joseph D. Lamnkbert, Esq.

Ventas, Inc.

111 S. Wacker Drive; Suite 4800
Chicago, IL 60606

RELEASE AND TERMINATION OF *4ORTGAGE AND SECURITY AGREEMENT
AND

ASSIGNMENT OF REMTS AND LEASES
STATE OF ILLINOIS

COUNTY OF COOK

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that BANK OF AMERYCA, N.A, a national banking
association, as successor by merger with LaSalle National Bank, as owne: 2nd holder of that certain:
(1) Mortgage and Security Agreement (the “Mortgage and Security Agr soment”) executed by
LaSalle National Trust, N.A., not personally, but solely as successor trusice, under a Trust
Agreement dated June 6, 1985, and known as Trust Number 27-498-00 (the-“iist”), and The
Benchmark of Hoffiman Estates Limited Partnership, an Illinois limited parinérship, as sole
beneficiary of the Trust (the “Partnership”) (the Trust and the Partnership, collectively “Brrrower”),
dated November 10, 1995, and recorded on November 16, 1995, as Document #95-796987, with
the Recorder of Deeds in Cook County, Illinois (the “Recorder”), as modified by that certain
Assumption of Mortgage and of Assignment of Rents and Subordination Agreement dated as of
December 21, 1999, and recorded on December 23, 1999, as Document #09193033, with the
Recorder, as further modified by that cerlain Second Amendment to Assumption Agreement,
Mortgage and Other Credit Agreements dated as of January 3, 2002, and recorded on January 22,
2002, as Document #0020087219, with the Recorder, as further modified by that certain Third
Amendment to Assumption Agreement, Mortgage and Other Credit Agreements dated
December 19, 2003, and recorded on March 15, 2004, as Document #0407432116, with the
Recorder, as further modified by that certain Fourth Amendment to Assumption Agreement,
Mortgage and Other Credit Agreements dated as of May 11, 2004, and recorded on July 13,

First American Title Order #3973 69
Heo 7 ok |

CHARLN 118146v2




09161440356 Page: 2 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

2004, as Document #0419544068, with the Recorder, as further modified by the First
Modification of Loan Documents dated as of October 19, 2004, and recorded on May 17, 2005,
as Document #0513727102, with the Recorder, as further modified by the Third Amendment to
Loan Documents dated December 13, 2007, and recorded on August 7, 2008, as Document
40822018064, with the Recorder, and as further modified by any unrecorded amendments
thereto (collectively, the “Amendments”) (the Mortgage and Security Agreement and the
Amendments, collectively, “Mortgage™); and (2) Assignment of Rents and Leases (the “ARL”)
executed by Borrower dated November 10, 1995, and recorded on November 16, 1993, as
Document #95-796988, with the Recorder, as modified by the Amendments referenced above
(the ARL and the Amendments, collectively, “Assignment of Rents and Leases”), for and in
consideratic-or the sum of ONE DOLLAR, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby
acknowledged, does hereby REMISE, RELEASE, CONVEY and QUITCLAIM unto Borrower
and unto its successors, legal representatives and assigns, all the right, title, interest, claim or
demand whatsoever 15 the premises described on EXHIBIT A attached hereto and incorporated
herein, together with ali the appurtenances and privileges thereunto belonging or appertaining,
which the undersigned maj;-iiave acquired in, through or by said Mortgage and Assignment of
Rents and Leases.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

CHAR1:1118146v2

e AR R Tt TR




0916144036 Page: 3 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Bank of America, N. A. has caused this Release and
Termination of Mortgage and Security Agreement and Assignment of Rents and Leases to be duly
executed pursuant to proper authority, as of Fope | st , 2009,

BANK OF AMERICA, N. A, a national banking
association, as successor by merger with [.aSalle National

Bank

By: aw(\/ /(?Wld)
rds

Name: Amie L. Edwards
Title: Vice President

STATE OF Aeth (et (2ad
) S8,

COUNTY OF Y ck lea w?

I, Jenn:fr P RKeden e, allotary Public in and for said County in the State aforesaid,
DO HEREBY CERTIFY that _Ami¢ L Lilwards 8 Uit I ¢ g of Bank of
America, N.A., a national banking association, wwho is personally known to me to be the same
person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument as such Vice prégidenr of said
association, appeared before me this day in person.2pd acknowledged that he signed, sealed and
delivered the said instrument as his own free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act
of said association, for the uses and purposes therein set ioith.

GIVEN under my hand and notorial seal this [ dayof ,June 2009
KlUL&L(.LE{ I ~ 6;7_#{//’;(_4; C@
-/ Notar§ Public
Ky Comumigsion Expirss v’y 2, 2013

CHARI' 118146v2




CHARINT181406v2

0916144036 Page: 4 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Exhibit A

Legal Description of Premises




[P SRIEE S S S

0916144036 Page: 5 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A
LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PREMISES

PARCEL 1:

THAT PART OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 7, TOWNSHIP 41 NORTH, RANGE
10, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID SECTION 7, THENCE NORTH
0 DEGREDS 02 MINUTES 20 SECONDS EAST ALONG THE WEST LINE OF THE
SOUTHWEST 1 14 OF SAID SECTION 7, A DISTANCE OF 48.49 FEET MORE OR LESS,
TO THE WEGTERLY EXTENSION OF THE NORTH LINE OF GOLF ROAD, AS
DEDICATED PS4 NOCUMENT NUMBER 10550563, BEING 100 FEET WIDE; THENCE
NORTH 86 DEGrEf£Z 29 MINUTES 47 SECONDS EAST ALONG SAID WESTERLY
EXTENSION A DISTANCE OF 50.10 FEET, MORE OR LESS, TO A POINT ON THE EAST
LINE OF THE WEST 50 72ET, MEASURED PERPENDICULARLY, OF THE SOQUTHWEST
1/4 OF SAID SECTION /7,)SAID POINT ALSO BEING ON THE EAST LINE OF
BARRINGTON ROAD AS DEDICATED PER PLAT THEREOF RECORDED DECEMBER
7, 1932 PER DOCUMENT NUMPER 11172679; THENCE NORTH 0 DEGREES 02
MINUTES 20 SECONDS EAST ALONG SAID EAST LINE, A DISTANCE OF 450.00 FEET
TO A POINT; THENCE CONTINUING NORTH 0 DEGREES 02 MINUTES 20 SECONDS
EAST, ALONG SAID EAST LINE, A TISTANCE OF 589 FEET TO THE PLACE OF
BEGINNING; THENCE CONTINUING NOUKTH 0 DEGREES 02 MINUTES 20 SECONDS
BAST ALONG EAST LINE, A DISTANCE OF 255.00 FEET, MORE OR LESS, TO THE
MOST WESTERLY CORNER OF LOT 1 JN _PETER ROBIN FARMS UNIT FOUR,
RECORDED APRIL 30, 1975 PER DOCUMENT NLMBER 23066244, THENCE SOUTH 89
DEGREES 57 MINUTES 40 SECONDS EAST ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID LOT 1,
A DISTANCE OF 34280 FEET TO A CORNER QF/SAID LOT 1, THENCE SOUTH 49
DEGREES 16 MINUTES 32 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 351.32 FEET TO THE
MOST NORTHERLY CORNER OF PARCEL “B” IN PLAT OF.BASEMENTS FOR OPEN
SPACES, AS PER PLAT THEREQF RECORDED APRIL 14, (073 PER DOCUMENT
NUMBER 22299742; THENCE SOQUTH 24 DEGREES 1¢ MINUTFE 09 SECONDS WEST
ALONG A WESTERLY LINE OF SAID PARCEL “B” A DISTANCE OF 766.92 FEET;
THENCE NORTH 75 DEGREES 55 MINUTES 21 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF
304.78 FEET, TO THE PLACE OF BEGINNING, ALL IN COOK COUNTY, TLLINOIS.
(EXCEPTING THEREFROM, THAT PART OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 CF SECTION 7,
TOWNSHIP 41 NORTH, RANGE 10 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MYRIDIAN,
CONVEYED FOR ROAD PURPOSES AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID SECTION 7; THENCE WORTH
¢ DEGREES 02 MINUTES 23 SECONDS EAST 48.49 FEET ALONG THE WEST LINE N
SAID SECTION 7 TO THE WESTERLY EXTENSION OF THE OLD NORTH LINE OF
GOLF ROAD AS DEDICATED PER DOCUMENT NUMBER 10550563 RECORDED
DECEMBER 10, 1929; THENCE NORTH 87 DEGREES 02 MINUTES 23 SECONDS EAST
50.07 FEET ALONG THE WESTERLY EXTENSION OF SAID OLD NORTH LINE OF
GOLF ROAD TO THE EXISTING BAST LINE OF BARRINGTON ROAD EXTENDED;

-A-l-




0916144036 Page: 6 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

THENCE NORTH ¢ DEGREES 02 MINUTES 23 SECONDS EAST 450.00 FEET ALONG
THE EXISTING EAST LINE OF BARRINGTON ROAD PER DOCUMENT NUMBER
11172679, RECORDED DECEMBER 7, 1932, TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, A POINT
ON A LINE PARALLEL WITH THE SAID OLD NORTH LINE OF GOLF ROAD AND 450
FEET DISTANT FROM SAID OLD NORTH A LINE OF GOLF ROAD; THENCE
CONTINUING NORTH ¢ DEGREES 02 MINUTES 23 SECONDS EAST 1444.70 FEET
ALONG THE EXISTING EAST LINE OF BARRINGTON ROAD TO THE SOUTH LINE OF
LOT 1 OF PETER ROBIN FARMS UNIT FOUR, RECORDED AS DOCUMENT NUMBER
23066244 ON APRIL 30, 1975; THENCE SOUTH 89 DEGREES 57 MINUTES 37 SECONDS
EAST (SOUTH 89 DEGREES 37 MINUTES 40 SECONDS EAST RECORD BEARING)
20.00 FEE1T-ALONG SAID SOUTH LINE; THENCE SOUTH 0 DEGREES 02 MINUTES 23
SECONDS 3viST 187 FEET TO A 3.1/4 INCH METAL DISK; THENCE NORTH 89
DEGREES 57 »GNUTES 37 SECONDS WEST 5.00 FEET TO A 3-1/4 INCH METAL DISK;
THENCE SOUTI1 & DEGREES 02 MINUTES 23 SECONDS WEST 160 FEET TO A 3-1/4
INCH METAL DiSk; THENCE SOUTH 89 DEGREES 57 MINUTES 37 SECONDS EAST
5.00 FEET TO A 3-1/4 TNCH METAL DISK; THENCE SOUTH 0 DEGREES 02 MINUTES
23 SECONDS WERST 545,00 FEET TO A 3-4/4 INCH METAL DISK; THENCE NORTH 89
DEGREES 57 MINUTES 37 $ZCONDS WEST 10.00 FEET TO A 2.1/4 INCH METAL DISK;
THENCE SOUTH 0 DEGREES 02 MINUTES 23 SECONDS WEST 410.00 FEET TO A 3-1/4
INCH METAL DISK; THENCE 7JOPTH 89 DEGREES 57 MINUTES 37 SECONDS WEST
5.00 FEET TO A 3-1/4 INCH METAL DISK; THENCE SQUTH 0 DEGREES 02 MINUTES
23 SECONDS WEST 146.71 FEET 105 LINE PARALLEL WITH THE SAID OLD NORTH
LINE OF GOLF ROAD AND 450 FERT BISTANT FROM SAID OLD NORTH LINE OF
GOLF ROAD; THENCE SOUTH 87 DEGREES 02 MINUTES 23 SECONDS WEST 5.01
FEET ALONG SATD LINE TO THE POINT, OF BEGINNING; ALL IN COOK. COUNTY
ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 2:

EASEMENT FOR THE BENEFIT OF PARCEL 1 FCR' INGRESS AND EGRESS, AS
CREATED IN THE GRANTS OF EASEMENTS AND ACKEEMENT DATED AUGUST 4,
1987 AND RECORDED SEPTEMBER 16, 1987 AS DOCUMLN1 NUMEBER 87506866, AS
AMENDED BY FIRST AMENDMENT TO GRANTS OF EASEMENT AND AGREEMENT
RECORDED APRIL 8, 1991 AS DOCUMENT 91156362, OVER, UPON AND ACROSS THE
FOLLOWING DESCRIBED LAND:

THAT PART OF THE SOUTHWEST FRACTIONAL QUARTER OF ' SECTION 7,
TOWNSHIP 41 NORTH, RANGE 10, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL NRIDIAN,
DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 1 TN PETER ROBIN FARMS, UNIT
FOUR, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF, RECORDED APRIL 30, 1978 A4S
DOCUMENT 23066244, SAID POINT BEING ON THE EAST LINE OF BARRINGYON
ROAD, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT OF DEDICATION THEREOF, RECORDED
DECEMBER 7, 1932 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 11172679; THENCE NORTH 0 DEGREES
02 MINUTES 20 SECONDS EAST, ALONG THE WEST LINE OF SAID LOT 1, AND
ALONG THE EAST LINE OF BARRINGTON ROAD, A DISTANCE OF 35 FEET; THENCE

-AZ-




09161440356 Page: 7 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

SOUTH 89 DEGREES 57 MINUTES 40 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 342.80 FEET,
THENCE SOUTH 00 DEGREES 02 MINUTES 40 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 70.00
FEET, TO AN ANGLE POINT ON THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID LOT I, THENCE NORTH
80 DEGREES 57 MINUTES 40 SECONDS WEST, ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID
LOT 1, A DISTANCE OF 342.80 FEET, TO THE MOST WESTERLY CORNER OF SAID
LOT 1 AND TO THE EAST LINE OF BARRINGTON ROAD; THENCE NORTH 00
DEGREES 02 MINUTES 20 SECONDS BAST, ALONG THE WEST LINE OF SAID LOT I
AND ALONG A-2 THE EAST LINE OF SAID BARRINGTON ROAD, A DISTANCE OF
35.00 FEET, TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, IN COOK. COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 5.

EASEMENT FOR THE BENEFIT OF PARCEL 1 FOR PERMANENT SANITARY SEWER
AS CREATED P'Y. AGREEMENT AND DECLARATION OF GRANT OF PERMANENT
SANITARY SEWEL EASEMENT AND TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION EASEMENT
RECORDED SEPTEMBER 1, 1987 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 87481947 OVER THE
FOLLOWING LAND:

A STRIP OF LAND 20 FEET [ WIDTH, 10 FEET EACH SIDE OF THE CENTERLINE, IN
THE SOUTH HALF OF SECTION 7, TOWNSHIP 41 NORTH, RANGE 10 EAST OF THE
THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, SAID CENTERLINE DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE SQUTHWESY {CORNER OF SAID SECTION 7, THENCE NORTH
95 DEGREES 15 MINUTES 10 SECONES TAST. ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF THE
SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 7, A-DISTANCE OF 1560.85 FEET, TO THE
SOUTHEAST CORNER OF THE SOUTHYV/EST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 7, THENCE
NORTH ¢ DEGREES 15 MINUTES 58 SECONT/S WEST, A DISTANCE OF 100.05 FEET
TO THE CENTER OF AN EXISTING SANITARY SPWER MANHOLE FOR THE POINT
OF BEGINNING: THENCE NORTH 43 DEGREES 14 MINUTES 13 SECONDS WEST, A
DISTANCE OF 50.00 FEET; THENCE NORTH 25 DEGRERS 51 MINUTES 23 SECONDS
WEST, A DISTANCE OF 107.44 FEET: THENCE NORT™I 05 DEGREES 9 MINUTES 27
SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 138.44 TERT; THENCLE NORTH 86 DEGREES 42
MINUTES 25 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 75 FEET,- TC”AN ANGLE POINT IN
THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF PARCEL «g» N THE PLAT OF EASEMENTS FOR OPEN
SPACES, RECORDED APRIL 24, 1973 AS DOCUMENT NO. 27299742, THENCE
CONTINUING NORTH 86 DEGREES 42 MINUTES 25 SECONDS WES', ALONG THE
SOUTHERLY LINE OF SAID PARCEL “B”. A DISTANCE OF 580.4¢ JUET; THENCE
NORTH 75 DEGREES 48 MINUTES 45 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 502,00 FEET
TO A POINT ON THE WESTERLY LINE OF SAID PARCEL *“B™: THENCE TCRTH 6
DEGREES 6 MINUTES 29 SECONDS WEST, ALONG THE WESTERLY LINE Ol SAID
PARCEL “B”, A DISTANCE OF 305,13 FEET: THENCE NORTH 3 DEGREES 37 MIOVITES
50 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 350 FEET, TO A POINT ON THE WESTERLY 1.UNE
OF SAID PARCEL “B *, THENCE NORTH 24 DEGREES 10 MINUTES 8 SBCONDS WEST,
ALONG THE WESTERLY LINE OF SATD PARCEL “B”, A DISTANCE OF 410 FEET, TO
THE POINT OF TERMINATION OF THE CENTERLINE OF SATD STRIP OF LAND, 20
FEET IN WIDTH, ALL IN COOK COUNTY, TLLINOIS, AS SHOWN AS DOCUMENT
NUMBER 87481947 RECORDED SEPTEMBER 1, 1987.

A3 -

i i P gy e




st s B e 41

0916144036 Page: 8 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXCEPTING THAT PART THEREOF FALLING IN PARCEL 1 AFORESAID.

Permanent Tax Index Numbers:
07-07-300-030
07-07-300-031

Address of Premises:

1515 Barrington Road
Hoffman Estates, Iilinois

- A4 -

e A £ m e e £ e e 1




